COURT FILE NUMBER Q.B. No. 733 of 2021

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON

APPLICANT ABBEY RESOURCES CORP.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC
1985, ¢ C-36, AS AMENDED (THE "CCAA")

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT FOR THE
CREDITORS OF ABBEY RESOURCES CORP. (THE "APPLICANT")

ORDER

(Second Extension of Initial Order)

Before the Honourable Mr. Justice G.A. Meschishnick in Chambers the 7" day of October, 2021.

Upon application by counsel on behalf of the Applicant, and upon hearing Jerritt Pawlyk and Kevin Hoy,
counsel for the Applicant, and upon hearing lan A. Sutheriand, counsel for MNP Ltd. (the “Monitor”), and
upon hearing from counsel present on behalf of any other interested parties, and upon reading the Notice
of Application, dated September 30, 2021, the Affidavit of James Gettis, dated October 1, 2021, the Affidavit
of Aaron Tait, dated September 30, 2021, Brief of Law (collectively, the “Application Materials”) and the
Second Report of the Monitor, all filed:

The Court Orders:

1. Time for service of the Application Materials upon all parties listed on the Service List established
in these proceedings (a current copy of which is appended as Schedule "A" hereto) is hereby
abridged and shall be and is hereby deemed to be good, timely and sufficient.

2. The Initial Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Meschishnick granted on August 13, 2021 in these
proceedings, and the stay of proceedings provided for therein, shall be and are hereby further
extended to Tuesday, November 30, 2021 at 11:59 p.m., Saskatchewan time,

ISSUED at the City of , in the Province of Saskatchewan, this /“ day of
October, 2021.
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DEPUTY LOCAL RE]GISTRAR

CAN: 38492755.1



This Order was delivered by:
DLA Piper {Canada) LLP, counsel for Abbey Resources Corp.
2700,10220-103 avenue, Edmonton, AB, T5J 0K4

ATTENTION: Jerritt Pawlyk and Kevin Hoy

TELEPHONE NO: 780 429-6835

FAX NO.:780 670-4329

EMAIL ADDRESS:Jerritt. Pawlyk@dlapiper.com and Kevin.Hoy@dlapiper.com
TO: Local Registrar, Judicial District of Saskatoon

AND TO: The parties listed on the service list

CAN: 38492755.1



SCHEDULE "A"

SERVICE LIST
See attached.

CAN: 38492755.1



COURT FILE NUMBER

Q.B. No. 733 of 2021

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
JUDICIAL CENTRE Saskatoon

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
RSC 1985, ¢ C-36, AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT
FOR THE CREDITORS OF Abbey Resources Corp.

SERVICE LIST
(Updated on October 6, 2021)

NAME, ADDRESS, EMAIL ADDRESS, TELEPHONE
AND FAX NUMBER

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF)

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP
| Suite 2700

10220 - 103" Avenue N.W.
Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4
T: (780) 426-5330

Jerritt R. Pawlyk

T: (780) 429-6835

F: (780) 670-4329

E: jerritt. pawlyk@dlapiper.com

Kevin N. Hoy

T: (403) 698-8738

F: (403) 776-8861

E: kevin.hoy@dlapiper.com

G. Brian Davison, Q.C.

T: (403) 294-3590

F: (403) 776-8864

E: brian.davison@dlapiper.com

Carole Hunter

T: (403) 698-8782

F: (403) 697-6600

E: carole.hunter@dlapiper.com

Anderson & Company
51 -1st Avenue NW
Swift Current, SK S9H OM5

"ABBEY RESOURCES CORP,

James Gettis
E: jim.gettis@abbeyr.ca

Twyla Paget-Turcotte

E: twyla.pagetturcotte@abbeyr.ca

CAN: 37653246.2




Jean Jordaan
E: ijordaan@andlaw.ca

McDougall Gauley LLP
500 - 616 Main Street
Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6

lan Sutherland

T: (306) 665-5417

F: (306) 664-4431

E: isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com

Craig Frith

T: (306) 665-5432

F: (306) 652-1323

E: cfrith@mecdougallgauley.com

MNP LTD.
Victor Kroeger
E: vic.kroeger@mnp.ca

Rick Anderson
E: rick.anderson@mnp.ca

Government of Saskatchewan - Ministry of Energy
and Resources

Suite 600, 105 215t Street East

Saskatoon, SK S7K 0B3

M. Kim Anderson, Q.C.

T: (306) 933-1344

F: (306) 652-2445

E: mk.anderson@rslaw.com

Travis K. Kusch
T: (306) 933-1373
E: t. kusch@rslaw.com

Ministry of Justice

Susanna Laaksonen-Craig
E: susanna.laaksonencraig@gov.sk.ca

Leanne Lang
E: leanne. lang@gov.sk.ca

Miller Thomson LLP
Suite 300, 15 - 23rd Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 0HG

Dustin Gillanders
T. (306) 667.5616
F: (306) 652.1586
E: dgillanders@@millerthomson.com

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LACADENA
' NO. 228

Kanuka Thuringer LLP

Alexander Shalashniy
1400 — 2500 Victoria Ave
Regina, SK S4P 3X2

T: (306) 525-7236

E: ashalashniy@kanuka.ca

Ryan Nagel
302-350 Cheadle Street W

|
' RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF MIRY CREEK
NO. 229
Box 210
Abbey, SK SON 0AQ

Karen Paz
E: rm229@sasktel.net

CAN: 37653246.2



| Swift Current, SK S9H 4G3
T: (306) 773-4853
E: rnagel@kanuka.ca

" Rural Municipality of Riverside No. 168
Box 129
Pennant, SK SON 1X0

Brandi Prentice
E: rm168@sasktel.net

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF RIVERSIDE |
NO. 168 |

Rural Municipality of Clinworth No. 230
Box 120
Sceptre, SK SON 2HO0

Sherry Egeland
E: rm230@yourlink.ca

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF CLINWORTH
NO. 230

Saskatchewan Association of Rural Municipalities
2301 Windsor Park Road
Regina, SK S4V 3A4

Michael Morris, Q.C.
T: (306) 761-3724
E: mmorris@sarm.ca

' NO. 259

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF SNIPE LAKE

#213 Main Street
Eston, SK SOL 1A0

MLT Aikins LLP
Suite 1201 - 409 3@ Avenue S
Saskatoon, SK S7K 5R5

Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C.

T: (306) 975-7136

F: (306) 220-7044

E: imlee@mltaikins.com

Micheal Marschal
E: MMarschai@mitaikins.com

CARRY THE KETTLE NAKODA NATION
BAND NO. 76, also known as
ASSINIBOINE FIRST NATION

Twin Eagle Resource Management Canada, LLC
8847 W Sam Houston Pkwy N

Houston, TX 77040

United States

Claire Knechtel
E: Claire.Knechtel@twineagle.com

Twin Eagle Resource Management
Canada, LLC

[TBD]

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

| Department of Justice/Government of Canada B

indian Oil and Gas Canada

CAN: 37653246.2



" National Litigation Sector

601, 606 4" Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 1T1

Lori Williams
F: (403) 299-3507
E: lori.williams@justice.gc.ca

John Dempsey
E: john.dempsey@canada.ca

Eric Myketyn
E: eric. myketyn@canada.ca

Dave Newman
E: dave.newman2@canada.ca

Anu Nandiwada
E: aadnc.iogccompliance.aandc(@canada.ca |

General
E: aadnc.contactiogc.aandc@canada.ca

Canadian Western Bank
606 4 Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 1T1

Eric Pothier
T: (780) 221-8504
E: eric.pothier@cwbank.com

| Canadian Western Bank

JIM PEPLINSKI LEASING INC.
3200 Bloor Street West
Toronto, ON M8X 1E1

T:(416) 236-1651
F: (416) 236-3490
E: ppsa@ijimpeplinski.ca

JIM PEPLINSKI LEASING INC.

CANGAS PROPANE INC.
70 24 Street E
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4B8

E: [TBD]

CANGAS PROPANE INC.

Inland Kenworth (A Partnership) dba Custom Truck
Sales

520 Park Street

Regina, SK S4N 0T6

E: [TBD]

Inland Kenworth (A Partnership) dba
Custom Truck Sales

Miller Thomson LLP

6th Floor, Bank of Montreal Building
2103 11th Ave

Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 378

Andjelic Land Inc.

CAN: 37653246.2




Kayla Romanow

P: (306) 347-8392

F: (306) 347-8350

E: kromanow@millerthomson.com

Khurrum Awan
E:kawan@millerthomson.com

Grizzly Resources Ltd.
800-250 6 Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 3H7

Deric S. Orton

P: (403) 237-9600
F: (403) 237-0765
E: [TBD]

Grizzly Resources Ltd.

‘Technical Safety Authority of Saskatchewan
2202 2nd Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1K3

P: (306) 798-7111
E: customerservice@tsask.ca

Technical Safety Authority of
Saskatchewan

Harold Motz
Box 262
Seven Persons, AB TOK 1Z0

P: (403) 502-3525
E: hdmotz@shockware.com

Harold Motz

Duncan Chisholm
206-Sheep river Terrace
Okotoks, AB T1S 129

P: (403) 938-6354
E: chiss@telus.net

Duncan Chisholm

James Cummings
Box 11
Success, SK SON 2R0

P: (306) 773-9731
E: fwsim@yvahoo.com

James Cummings

Kirk Schinbein
Box 425
Cabri, SK SON 0JO

P: (306) 587-2519

Kirk Schinbein

CAN: 37653246.2




E: antelope@sasktel.net

Lorie Jean Elkink Wiebe | Lorie Jean Elkink Wiebe
1292 Irwin Drive |
Swift Current, SK S9H 127 |

P: (306) 773-4279
E: loriejean(@sasktel.net

Dean F Vause Dean F Vause
344 Qakfern Cres SW
Calgary, AB T2V 4T4

P: (403) 238-7715
E: jiv@shaw.ca

John Wiwat | John Wiwat
#41 Brier Estates Way NW
Medicine Hat, AB T1C 0B2

P: (780) 603-7770
E: jwiwat@yahoo.com

Bluestone Resources Inc. Bluestone Resources Inc.
20 Silvercreek Place NW
Calgary, AB T3B-5A2

P: (403) 650-7511
E: jgettis@bluestoneresourcesinc.com

Joseph Killi Joseph Killi
2220 Hope Street SW
Calgary, AB T2S 2H1

P: (403) 680-2992
E: joe@killi.ca

563735 Saskatchewan Ltd [Wilf Wilger] 563735 Saskatchewan Ltd [Wilf Wilger]
Site 412, Box 280, RR4
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3J7

P: (306) 222-7042
E: whwilger@sasktel.net

Barnett Engineering Ltd. Barnett Engineering Ltd.
Suite 215, 7710 5th Street SE
Calgary, AB T2H 2L9

P: (403) 255-9544
E: brian.barnett@barnett-engg.com

CAN: 37653246.2




Barnett Technologies Inc.
351 Diamond Willow Point
Calgary, AB T3Z 2725

P: (403) 238-0832
E: brian.barnett@shaw.ca

Barnett Technologies Inc.

James Mayhew Professional Corporation
325 Varsity Estates Terrace NW
Calgary, AB T3B 5J4

P: (403) 651-5531
E: wimayhew@shaw.ca

James Mayhew Professional Corporation

Options Capital Ltd.
183 Malibou Road SW
Calgary, AB T2V 1X5

P: 403-870-7391
E: optionscapital@shaw.ca

Options Capital Ltd.

William T Hammett
47 Bearspaw Way
Calgary, AB T3R 1A4

P (403) 286-8255
E: wth@telus.net

William T Hammett

Catherine McKenna Professional Corporation
4 Patina Hill SW
Calgary, AB T3H 2C7

P: (403) 210-0473 "
E: cathy@dr-mckenna.com

Catherine McKenna Professional
Corporation

Belayneh Meshesha
1050 Tuscany Dr NW
Calgary, AB T3L 2N8

P: (403) 975-2117
E: belavneh.meshesha@albertahealthservices.ca

Belayneh Meshesha

" Kannin Osei-Tutu Professional Corporation
2 Spyglass Point NW
Calgary, AB T3L 0C9

P: (403) 837-3349
E: kannin.oseitutu@gmail.com

Kannin Osei-Tutu Professional
Corporation

Steve Zymela

4 Patina Hill SW

Steve Zymela

CAN: 37653246.2




Calgary, AB T3H 2C7

P: (403) 399-4468
E: zymella@mainlibrary.com

1480024 Alberta Ltd., MacMillan
Box 451
Hanna, AB TOJ 1P0

P: (403) 854-3434
E: tammac@telusplanet.net

1480024 Alberta Ltd., MacMillan

Gail Fontaine
Box 425
Cabri, SK SON 0J0

P: (306) 587-2519
E: antelope@sasktel.net

Gail Fontaine

Abstract Gasfield Solutions Ltd.

Bay 3,212 Saskatchewan Drive
Redcliff, AB TOJ 2P0

P: (780) 603-7770
E: iwiwat@vahoo.com

Abstract Gasfield Solutions Lid.

Ingrid Chisholm
206-Sheep river Terrace
Okotoks, AB T1S 129

P: (403) 938-6354
E: chiss@telus.net

Ingrid Chisholm

Joanne Vause
344 Qakfern Cres SW
Calgary, AB T2V 4T4

P: (403) 238-7715
E: jiv@shaw.ca

Joanne Vause

Email Address List

ierritt. pawlyk@dlapiper.com: kevin.hoy@dlapiper.com; brian.davison@dlapiper.com;

carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; jjordaan@andlaw.ca; jim.gettis@abbeyr.ca;

twyla.pagetturcotte@abbeyr.ca; vic.kroeger@mnp.ca; rick.anderson@mnp.ca,;

isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com; cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com;

mk.anderson@rslaw.com; t.kusch@rslaw.com; susanna.laaksonencraig@gov.sk.ca;

leanne.lana@gov.sk.ca; dgillanders@millerthomson.com; ashalashniy@kanuka.ca;

rnagel@kanuka.ca; rm229@sasktel.net; rm168@sasktel.net; rm230@yourlink.ca;

mmorris@sarm.ca: imlee@mitaikins.com; MMarschal@mltaikins.com;

CAN: 37653246.2
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Claire.Knechiel@twineagle.com: lori.williams@justice.gc.ca; john.dempsev@canada.ca;
eric.myketyn@canada.ca; dave.newman2(@canada.ca;
aadnc.iogccompliance.aandc@canada.ca; aadnc.contactiogc.aandc@canada.ca;
eric.pothier@cwbank.com; ppsa@iimpeplinski.ca; kromanow@millerthomson.com;
kawan@millerthomson.com; customerservice@tsask.ca; hdmotz@shockware.com;,
chiss@telus.net; fwsim@yahoo.com; antelope@sasktel.net; loriejean@sasktel.net;
iiv@shaw.ca; jwiwat@yahoo.com; jgettis@bluestoneresourcesinc.com; joe@killi.ca;
whwilger@sasktel.net; brian.barnett@barnett-engg.com; brian.barnett@shaw.ca;
wimavhew@shaw.ca; optionscapital@shaw.ca; wth@telus.net; cathy@dr-mckenna.com;
belayneh.meshesha@albertahealthservices.ca; kannin.oseitutu@gmail.com;
zvmella@mainlibrary.com; tammac@telusplanet.net;

fourth.rock@sasktel.net; paul.b@myaccess.ca; wpittman@sasktel.net;
gordbrenda.aisman@sasktel.net; aldor@sasktel.net; allportagro@sasktel.net;
dmnobbs@amail.com; av8@sasktel.net; stephanie@andielic.ca; robert@andielic.ca;
lancer.tv(@sasktel.net; gandreas@sasktel.net; |.schweitzer@sasktel.net;
mark.andreas@hotmail.com; randyandreas6@amail.com; armco@yourlink.ca;
harnelien@gmail.com; lisette@canterraCapital.ca; lgbahm@sasktel.net;
sambanks280@agmail.com; franjim2001 @hotmail.com; dpbarr@sasktel.net;
lindabenz@shaw.ca; staceyberg@sasktel.net; markwbos@amail.com; rdbos@sasktel.net;
bcboschman@gmail.com; sandibeekman@gmail.com; dan.endersby@live.com;
sfkb62@hotmail.com: bnoliphant@hotmail.com; carolandken@shaw.ca;
caffrey.sandv@gmail.com:; tamaracarter@xplornet.com; dmcarter@sasktel.net;
jamesc12@gmail.com; darbob@telus.net; cherydon@sasktel.net; cikfarm@sasktel.net,
clarvbros@sasktel.net; daneldaclary@hotmail.com; mdschneider@sasktel.net;
rcatyner@gmail.com: n.collins@sasktel.net; collintyner@xplornet.com;

chris paguin@hotmail.com: dndminogue@sasktel.net; d.l.gray@sasktel.net;
staceyraed@shaw.ca; danielson@sasktel.net; davanfarms@sasktel.net; micada@sasktel.net;
dayranching@xplornet.ca; jeffday1962@gmail.com; threedranching@gmail.com;
ajdenning2@hotmail.com: millie.den@sasktel.net; pickyd1@gmail.com;
skylerdillman@amail.com; tomdillman.td@gmail.com; bdill@sasktel.net;
don.qglenfarms@yourlink.ca; warrenpittmané@gmail.com; Kathy.Gesy@shaw.ca,;
sdyrland@sasktel.net; mailto:garthearl99@amail.comemcdirtpoor@hotmail.com;
englishien@shaw.ca; gary.erickson@sasktel.net; eugene.eslinger@sasktel.net;
chris.searles@kuhn.com; lornejochnston@sasktel.net; fifonly@sasktel.net;
Ikcarbert@hotmail.com; daferquson@sasktel.net; mvforster@shaw.ca; b1729@msn.com;
bfreezen@telus.net; meredimix@shaw.ca; k.fullerton@hotmail.ca; 66ranch@yourlink.ca;
gavingreen.gg@gmail.com; berniegreen64 @gmail.com;mailto:logan1080@hotmail.com

g h miller@sasktel.net; gsoldhaver@xplornet.ca; gascity1@hotmail.com;
alendee@sasktel.net; isham@sasktel.net; lancemoreside1@gmail.com; hughira@icloud.com;
grote.ranch@hotmail.com; kim.max@shaw.ca; sgross@kmss.ca; arnold.q@sasktel.net;
qunderson@sasktel.net; askgunn@yourlink.ca; dgwaltney@shaw.ca; haydonfarm@gmail.com;
david.hagel@icloud.com: kemary@yourlink.ca; laurahamm@hotmail.com; cody@miand.ca;
jeheindle@gmail.com; brhoogie@shaw.ca; holbirdd@yahoo.ca; s.holbird@sasktel.net;
kevinhooq2907 @amail.com; nrminogue@sasktel.net; rhouston@live.ca; khouston@xplornet.ca;
bonnv@houstonhotshop.com; chadhut@shaw.ca; mngr.abbey@gmail.com;
kylefarmingcompany@amail.com; darrenlevorson@sasktel.net; threej@sasktel.net;
kaejames@shaw.ca; kristiamieson@hotmail.ca; blaineandgayle@yahoo.ca;
iimberg@sasktel.net; jnafarmsltd@sasktel.net; dikerr@yourlink.ca; ggjacklin@sasktel.net;
brew.ster@sasktel.net; ronnyjoe@shaw.ca; kraftand@sasktel.net; lorneoliphant@sasktel.net;

CAN: 37653246.2
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rob_minogue@hotmail.com; lyle. minogue@gmail.com; genelahey@icloud.com;

lahey39@gmail.com; Imlastowsky@sasktel.net; kdlewis@yourlink.ca; blinder8@hotmail.com;
rivtie@ralston.ca; dmackeracher63@outlook.com; al.macpherson@sasktel.net;
riorvimac@agmail.com: bimccracken@yourlink.ca; demcintyre@sasktel.net;
mcintyre.nm@sasktel.net; mekillop.gray@gmail.com; rosemarymcleod30@amail.com;
idmte1@agmail.com; deeporter62@hotmail.com; lynn.mcnabb@rogers.com; similler@shaw.ca;
moer@sasktel.net; jim.moen@sasktel.net; nancy.moen@sasktel.net; moffty100@sasktel.net;
chunkm@live.com: g.moreside@yourlink.ca; nairnl@sasktel.net; napper1@saskiel.net;
kenapper@saskiel.net; joyce.nicholson22@gmail.com; L.napper@sasktel.net;
elsienobbs49@amail.com; lindsaynobbs@amail.com; limezero4@gmail.com;
leen@norheimranching.com: Rainy525@sasktel.net; sandraomland@hotmail.com;
travispearson1976@amail.com: clint.pederson@shaw.ca; lewismartinpederson@hotmail.com;
pedercc@sasktel.net: dipeterson@sasktel.net; k.k.peterson@hotmail.com;
r.rpethick@sasktel.net; pittmanholdings@gmail.com; mpowell@sasktel.net;
prenner1@sasktel.net; steve@primroselivestock.com; rc.oliphant@yourlink.ca;
kirbydyrland@gmail.com; cfredekopp@sasktel.net; rarenwick@hotmail.com;
sbrenwick@gmail.com; scottiet64@amail.com; criglin@shaw.ca; jonar@shaw.ca;
cinbc1@gmail.com; rileysmithfarms@gmail.com; difroystad@gamail.com; rm229@sasktel.net;
lylesmith@me.com:; rsalter@accesscomm.ca; wbhsander@gmail.com;
dscherger@bpconcrete.com: conedafarms@gmail.com; monticello01@hotmail.com,;
schweitzer.mm@agmail.com; bdscriven@sasktel.net; brock.a@yourlink.ca;
bobsheashy@sasktel.net; slabyr@yahoo.ca; abbeymim@hotmail.com;
bevin.smith@hotmail.com; wreckadayranch@hotmail.com; soden.farms@sasktel.net;
shaunspence@sasktel.net; clespencer@gmail.com; farm.spies@gmail.com;
lyndsaynobbs@gmail.com; Craig.Stenhouse@cenovus.com; gd.steven@sasktel.net;
stuart.family@sasktel.net: david.gossard@sasktel.net; tappaufbros@hotmail.com;
jeturner@sasktel.net; jim.telke@hotmail.com; tessiertown3656@gmail.com;
theaker@sasktel.net; ds.thorburn@sasktel.net; thorburnlj@sasktel.net; tumback@sasktel.net;
dtunall@yourlink.ca; turnkay@hotmail.com; vaughn.minogue@yourlink.ca;
venloacres@yourlink.ca; rondyrland@gmail.com; d.m.wagner@sasktel.net;
ernielwagner@gamail.com; garryri@hotmail.com; w.wallace@yourlink.ca;
williamandshirleywatt@sasktel.net; doug.weedon@sasktel.net;
petersonweldingservice@hotmail.com; dale.wicks@yahoo.com; dmachinew@yahoo.ca;
wwicks@sasktel.net; geow@sasktel.net; w.wilson@sasktel.net; wineglassranch@sasktel.net;
Istenerson@xplornet.com; kevin.mohan12@outlook.com

CAN: 37653246.2



